

12-3723-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

HARRIS BEACH PLLC
PHILIP G. SPELLANE
JAMES P. NONKES
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
99 Garnsey Road
Pittsford, New York 14534
(585) 419-8800

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
POINT I THE NATION RELIES ON THIS COURT’S VACATED DECISION IN <i>MADISON COUNTY</i> AND INAPPLICABLE CASES CITED THEREIN, BUT DISREGARDS BINDING LANGUAGE IN <i>SHERILL</i> AND <i>YAKIMA</i> WHICH HOLDS WITH RESPECT TO AN INDIAN TRIBE’S NON- SOVEREIGN PROPERTIES THAT A TAXING AUTHORITY MAY BOTH IMPOSE <i>AND</i> <i>COLLECT</i> REAL PROPERTY TAXES	4
POINT II THE NATION WITHDRAWS ITS PREVIOUS ARGUMENT THAT IT MAY AVOID FORECLOSURE ONLY ON PURPORTEDLY ANCIENT RESERVATION LAND – AND NOW CLAIMS IT MAY AVOID FORECLOSURE ON LAND ANYWHERE IN THE UNITED STATES, REGARDLESS OF SOVEREIGNTY OR RESERVATION STATUS – YET DISREGARDS WELL-SETTLED RULES OF SOVEREIGNTY AND RELIES ON INAPT CASES WHEREIN THE UNITED STATES SEEKS TO PROTECT TITLE TO SOVEREIGN PROPERTY	14
POINT III THE NATION UNDERMINES ITS OWN ARGUMENT WHEN IT ATTEMPTS TO EXPLAIN ITS PRIOR REPRESENTATIONS TO THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS EXPRESSLY ACKNOWLEDGING ITS OBLIGATION TO PAY REAL PROPERTY TAXES	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes v. United Mexican States</i> , 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	20, 21
<i>Bull v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 247 (1935).....	16
<i>C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 532 U.S. 411 (2001).....	20
<i>Cass County Joint Water Resource District v. 1.43 Acres of Land</i> , 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002).....	13, 18
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Gould</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 614 (2010)	24
<i>Celauro v. U.S.</i> , 411 F. Supp. 2d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	7
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Commonwealth ex rel. Reeves</i> , 292 Ky. 597, 167 S.W.2d 709 (Ct. App. 1942)	19
<i>City of New York v. Permanent Mission of India to the U.N.</i> , 446 F.3d 365 (CA2 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007).....	21
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	passim
<i>Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Nation v. County of Yakima</i> , 903 F.2d 1207 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indians</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992).....	passim
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga</i> , 264 U.S. 472 (1924).....	17, 19
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	passim
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Assoc.</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	8
<i>Madison County, Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Village of Hobart</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)	12

Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation, 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....20

Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band of Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma, 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 5, 8, 10, 11

Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. Madison County, 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010) passim

Oneida Tribe of Indians v. Vill. of Hobart, 542 F. Supp. 2d 908 (E.D. Wis. 2008)9

People ex rel. Hoagland v. Streeper, 12 Ill. 2d 204, 145 N.E.2d 625 (1957)17

Shaffer v. Carter, 252 U.S. 37 (1920).....16

State ex rel. Taggart v. Holcomb, 85 Kan. 178, 116 P. 251 (1911)18

State v. City of Hudson, 231 Minn. 127, 42 N.W.2d 546 (1950)17

The Schooner Exch. v. McFaddon, 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....21

Three Affiliated Tribes v. World Engineering, 476 U.S. 877 (1986)19

United States v. Alabama, 313 U.S. 274 (1941).....16

United States v. Nat’l Bank of Commerce, 472 U.S. 713 (1985)7

Statutes

§ 460(2)(e).....22

1 F. Wharton, Conflict of Laws § 278 (3d ed. 1905).....21

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976 [“FSIA”], 28 U.S.C. § 1602 et seq. ...21

Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law § 68(b) (1965).....22

Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law § 455(1)(c) (1987)22

Other Authorities

Yakima Nation Brief, in County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of the Yakima Indians, 1991 WL 521292 (1991).....10
